

ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1873.

27

thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars CHAP. 274. each, the number of which may be determined and fixed by the Shares. directors of said company from time to time at meetings called for that purpose; and said capital stock may be invested in real and Capital stock, how invested. personal property in such proportions as the directors of said company may determine.

SECT. 4. The said Franklin Land and Lumber Company may, upon being authorized by a majority of the votes at a meeting of its stockholders, called for the purpose, issue bonds in sums of May issue bonds. not less than five hundred dollars each, payable at periods not exceeding ten years from the date thereof, and bearing interest not Interest on. exceeding eight per centum a year, payable annually or semiannually, to an amount not exceeding sixty thousand dollars, and may mortgage its property, real and personal, to secure the Payment of, how payment of any bonds so issued and interest thereon.

SECT. 5. The said company shall keep at some place in Somerset Office. or Kennebec counties, in this state, a clerk's office containing their records and books, for the inspection of persons interested.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 6.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Chapter 274.

An act to authorize Eli Bickmore and Zenas Cook to maintain and extend their wharf into tidewater of Friendship harbor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Eli Bickmore, Zenas Cook, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to maintain, build and extend a wharf on their land in Friendship harbor, and extend the same two hundred feet into tidewater of Friendship harbor, in the town of Friendship, county of Knox; provided however, that the Proviso. location of said wharf shall not jeopardize in any manner the rights and privileges of the citizens of said harbor, nor obstruct the navigation of the said harbor.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1873.

Authorized to build wharf.

secured

2'73